MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION AND MUSIC

/IIHMAD AIDIL ASYRAF BIN BOHARI
2004363535

BACHELOR OF MUSIC EDUCATION
(HONS)
FACULTY OF MUSIC

NOV 2007



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

| hereby declare that this thesis is my own work and effort and that it has not been
submitted anywhere for any award. Where other sources of information have been used,
they have been acknowledged

Signature:



ABSTRACT

This research is done in the quest to investigate the types of music used in pre-school
classroom and to analyse these music in terms of the elements of music.. The research
method applied included readings, analysis and interviews conducted with several pre-
school teachers and music tutors. This research focuses on pre-schools in the Klang
Valley area comprising of children ranging from the age of 3 until 6 years. The findings
revealed that although music teachers in pre-school do not have adequate musical
background, they managed to apply suitable music as an education aid based on their age
group. As a conclusion, the choice of music used able to generate the minds of pre-school

children and at the same time making learning more creative, cheerful and interactive.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL i
DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
ABSTRACT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS \Y
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction 1
12 The Value of Music 5
13 Research Objective 5
14 Research Questions 6
15 Definition of Terms 6
1.6 Research Scope 6
17 Methodology 7
18 Organization of the Thesis 7
1.9 Limitation of Research 7
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
21 The Historical Development of Pre-school System 8
2.2 Introduction 10
2.3 Musical Concepts u
231 Genre
2.3.2 Beat 12
2.3.3 Form 13
2.3.4 Key (Major/minor) 14
2.3.5 Lyric 15
2.3.6 Melody 15
2.3.7 Expression 17
2.3.8 Rhythm 18
2.3.9 Note Value 19
2.3.10 Time Signature 21
2.3.11 Tempo 25



24
25

2.3.12 Pitch

2.3.13 Phrasing (Words Syllables)
2.3.14 Tone Colour

2.3.15 Harmony

2.3.16 Interval

2.3.17 Texture

Statement in articles related to the research
Summary

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

33

Research Design
Research Instrument

3.2.1 Interview Protocol
3.2.2 Secondary sources
3.2.3 Research Sample
3.2.4 Research procedure

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR  RESULTS

41
4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

Introduction
Result

42.1 Elements of Music in Pre-School Music
Differences between Pre-school

4.3.1 The government pre-school

4.3.2  Private Pre-school

4.3.3 Islamic Pre-school

Demographic profile of participants
Research Questions

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

51

Introduction

vi

26
27
27
27
29
30

31
31

32
32

32
32
32
33

33

34
34

34
38
38
38
38

39
43

46

47



	PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION AND MUSIC
	DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
	ACKOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 The value of music
	1.3 Research objectives
	1.4 Research questions
	1.5 Definition of Terms
	1.6 Research scope
	1.7 Methodology
	1.8 Organization of the Thesis
	1.9 Limitation of Research

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 The Historical Development of the Pre-School System
	2.2 Introduction
	2.3 Musical Concepts
	2.3.1 Genre
	2.3.2 Beat
	2.3.3 Form
	2.3.4 Key (major/minor)
	2.3.5 Lyric
	2.3.6 Melody
	2.3.7 Expression
	2.3.8 Rhythm
	2.3.9 Note value
	2.3.10 Time Signature
	2.3.11 Tempo
	2.3.12 Pitch
	2.3.13 Phrasing (words syllables)
	2.3.14 Tone colour
	2.3.15 Harmony
	2.3.16 Interval
	2.3.17 Texture

	2.4 Statement in Articles Related to the Research

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research design
	3.2 Research instrument
	3.2.1 Interview Protocol
	3.2.2 Secondary Sources
	3.2.3 Research Sample
	3.3 Research Proce


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Results
	4.2.1 Elements of Music in Pre-School Music

	4.3 Differences between Pre-school
	4.3.1 The government pre-school
	4.3.2 Private pre-school
	4.3.3 Islamic pre-school

	4.4 Demographic profile of participants
	4.5 Research Questions
	4.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Overview of the Study
	5.3 Review of Methodology
	5.4 Discussion of Findings
	5.5 Recommendations for Further Research
	5.5.1 Curriculum
	5.5.2 Parents
	5.5.3 School
	5.5.4 Governme

	5.6 Conclusion

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F



