

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION AND MUSIC

AHMAD AIDIL ASYRAF BIN BOHARI 2004363535

BACHELOR OF MUSIC EDUCATION (HONS) FACULTY OF MUSIC

NOV 2007



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

I hereby declare that this thesis is my own work and effort and that it has not been submitted anywhere for any award. Where other sources of information have been used, they have been acknowledged

Signature: Date: 19/11/2007

ABSTRACT

This research is done in the quest to investigate the types of music used in pre-school classroom and to analyse these music in terms of the elements of music.. The research method applied included readings, analysis and interviews conducted with several pre-school teachers and music tutors. This research focuses on pre-schools in the Klang Valley area comprising of children ranging from the age of 3 until 6 years. The findings revealed that although music teachers in pre-school do not have adequate musical background, they managed to apply suitable music as an education aid based on their age group. As a conclusion, the choice of music used able to generate the minds of pre-school children and at the same time making learning more creative, cheerful and interactive.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL			
DECLARATION			
ACKNOWLE	EDGEMENT	iii	
ABSTRACT		iv	
TABLE OF C	CONTENTS	v	
CHAPTER O	NE INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	The Value of Music	5	
1.3	Research Objective	5	
1.4	Research Questions	6	
1.5	Definition of Terms	6	
1.6	Research Scope	6	
1.7	Methodology	7	
1.8	Organization of the Thesis	7	
1.9	Limitation of Research	7	
CHAPTER T	WO LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	The Historical Development of Pre-school System	8	
2.2	Introduction	10	
2.3	Musical Concepts	11	
	2.3.1 Genre	11	
	2.3.2 Beat	12	
	2.3.3 Form	13	
	2.3.4 Key (Major/minor)	14	
	2.3.5 Lyric	15	
	2.3.6 Melody	15	
	2.3.7 Expression	17	
	2.3.8 Rhythm	18	
	2.3.9 Note Value	19	
	2.3.10 Time Signature	21	
	2.3.11 Tempo	25	

	2.3.14 2.3.15 2.3.16	Pitch Phrasing (Words Syllables) Tone Colour Harmony Interval Texture	26 27 27 27 29 30
	Stateme Summa	ent in articles related to the research ary	31 31
CHAPTER TH	IREE	METHODOLOGY	
		ch Design ch Instrument	32 32
	3.2.2 3.2.3	Interview Protocol Secondary sources Research Sample Research procedure	32 32 32 33
3.3	Summa	ary	33
CHAPTER FO	UR	RESULTS	
	Introdu Result	action	34 34
	4.2.1	Elements of Music in Pre-School Music	34
4.3	Differences between Pre-school		38
	4.3.1 4.3.2 4.3.3	The government pre-school Private Pre-school Islamic Pre-school	38 38 38
4.4 4.5		graphic profile of participants ch Questions	39 43
4.6	Summa	ary	46
CHAPTER FI	V E	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Introdu	action	47